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DIGEST: 
An employee was assigned the d u t i e s  of a 
vacant and higher-graded pos i t i on ,  b u t  her 
temporary promotion t o  t h e  pos i t ion  was 
delayed because of a c l e r i c a l  e r r o r .  The 
employee's temporary promotion may be 
e f f e c t e d  r e t r o a c t i v e l y ,  because the agency 
f a i l e d  t o  ca r ry  out  a nondiscretionary 
pol icy of temporarily promoting each 
employee who assumed tne d u t i e s  of the 
vacant pos i t i on .  

The Director  of the  Personnel Division, United S t a t e s  
Departnent of Agricul ture ,  Food and Nu t r i t i on  Service,  
requests  our dec is ion  concerning Ms, Donna J .  Safreed, an 
employee of the Food and Nut r i t ion  Service.  S p e c i f i c a l l y ,  
t h e  agency quest ions whether a c l e r i c a l  e r r o r  delaying the 
approval of Ys. Safreed ' s  temporary promotion t o  a vacant 
and higher-graded pos i t i on  provides a bas i s  fo r  e f f ec t ing  
the temporary promotion r e t roac t ive ly .  We hold t h a t  
Ms. Safreed is e n t i t l e d  t o  a r e t r o a c t i v e  temporary promo- 
t i on  because the agency f a i l e d  t o  ca r ry  out  an es tab l i shed  
pol icy of temporarily promoting each employee who performed 
the d u t i e s  of the vacant pos i t i on ,  

FACTS 

M s .  Safreed is employed by the Northeast Regional 
Off ice  ( " t h e  region")  of the Food and Nu t r i t i on  Service a s  a 
Supervisory Food Program S p e c i a l i s t ,  grade GM-13. I n  mid- 
April  1 9 8 4 ,  the  region submitted a Standard Form 52, R e q u e s t  
f o r  Personnel Action, t o  t h e  agency's c e n t r a l  personnel 
o f f i c e ,  requesting Ms. Saf reed ' s  temporary promotion t o  t h e  
pos i t ion  of A c t i n g  Program Direc tor ,  grade GM-14, e f f e c t i v e  
A p r i l  29 t o  A u g u s t  26, 1984. The higher-graded pos i t i on ,  
vacant s ince  April  1983, had previously been f i l l e d  through 
a temporary promotion. 

The agency's personnel o f f i c e  received the request 
fo r  ?Is. Saf reed ' s  temporary promotion on A p r i l  23, 1984. 
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Before gran t ing  t h e  reques t ,  the authorized o f f i c i a l  
forwarded it  t o  the agency's c l a s s i f i c a t i o n  branch f o r  
c l a s s i f i c a t i o n  approval.  The c l a s s i f i c a t i o n  branch m i s -  
placed the Standard Form 5 2 ,  and asked the  region t o  
f u r n i s h  a replacement copy. Meanwhile, on April 2 9 ,  1 9 8 4 ,  
M s .  Safreed began performing t h e  d u t i e s  of Acting Program 
DirectOK, grade GM-14. 

I n  J u n e  1984, the personnel o f f i c e  received a copy of 
the misplaced Standard Form 5 2 ,  and t h e  authorized o f f i c i a l  
approved Ms. Saf reed ' s  temporary promotion e f f e c t i v e  June 2 4  
t o  A u g u s t  2 6 ,  1984 .  After  M s .  Safreed completed h e r  assign- 
ment i n  A u g u s t  1984 ,  the  agency temporarily promoted another 
employee to  the pos i t ion  of Acting Program Director .  

The Food and Nu t r i t i on  Service s t a t e s  t h a t  i t  would 
have temporarily promoted M s .  Safreed e f f e c t i v e  A p r i l  2 9 ,  
1 9 8 4 ,  had i t s  c l a s s i f i c a t i o n  branch not misplaced the 
Standard Form 5 2 .  The agency explains  t n a t  i t  has estab- 
l i shed  a pa t t e rn  of temporarily promoting ind iv idua ls  t o  
f i l l  the  pos i t ion  of Acting Program Direc tor ,  and t h a t  i t  
has not encountered any problems i n  e f f e c t i n g  o ther  tempo- 
ra ry  promotions t o  t h e  pos i t i on .  While the  agency suggests 
t h a t  these f a c t o r s  provide a bas i s  for implementing 
Ms. Saf reed ' s  temporary promotion r e t r o a c t i v e l y ,  i t  ques- 
t i ons  the l e g a l i t y  of such an ac t ion .  I n  t h i s  regard,  the 
agency c i t e s  our dec i s ions  holding t n a t ,  as  a general  ru le ,  
the loss of a promotion request  p r i o r  t o  approval by the  
authorized o f f i c i a l  w i l l  not support the award of a re t roac-  
t i v e  promotion. 

DISCUSSION 

A s  a general  r u l e ,  e r r o r s  i n  processing a promotion o r  
o ther  personnel ac t ion  may not be remedied i f  they occur 
p r io r  t o  approval of t h e  personnel ac t ion  by the authorized 
o f f i c i a l .  T h e  r u l e  and i t s  exceptions a r e  s e t  fo r th  i n  
Jan ice  Levy, 8-190408, December 2 1 ,  1977 ,  a t  pages 8-9,  as 
follows: 

"As a general  r u l e  a personnel ac t ion  
may not be made r e t r o a c t i v e  so a s  t o  increase 
t h e  r i g h t  of an employee t o  compensation. 
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W e  have made exceptions t o  t h i s  r u l e  where 
adminis t ra t ive  o r  c l e r i c a l  e r r o r  ( 1 )  pre- 
vented a personnel ac t ion  from being e f f ec t ed  
a s  o r i g i n a l l y  intended, ( 2 )  resu l ted  i n  
nondiscretionary adminis t ra t ive  regula t ions  
o r  p o l i c i e s  not being ca r r i ed  ou t ,  o r  ( 3 )  has 
deprived the employee of a r i g h t  granted by 
s t a t u t e  o r  regula t ion .  See 5 5  Comp. Gen. 4 2  
( 1 9 7 5 ) ,  5 4  i d .  8 8 8  ( 1 9 7 5 ) ,  and dec is ions  
c i t e d  there=." 

T h e  f a c t s  of t h i s  case f a l l  w i t h i n  the  second exception 
recognized i n  Lev , r e l a t i n g  t o  an agency's f a i l u r e  t o  

record shows t h a t  t h e  Program Director pos i t ion  f i l l e d  by 
Ms. Safreed was vacant f o r  an extended period. Before and 
a f t e r  her s e rv i ce  i n  t h e  pos i t i on ,  the vacancy was f i l l e d  
through temporary promotions. The circumstances ind ica te  
tha t  the agency had an e s t ab l i shed  pol icy of temporarily 
promoting each enployee who served a s  Acting Program 
Direc tor ,  and t h a t  these  temporary promotions were granted 
rou t ine ly .  Under these circumstances, w e  conclude t h a t  the 
agency v io la ted  a nondiscretionary pol icy by f a i l i n g  t o  
promote M s .  Safreed on A p r i l  2 9 ,  1 9 8 4 ,  the  da t e  she began 
s e r v i n g  a s  Acting Prograin Director .  See genera l ly  B - 2 1 1 7 8 4 ,  

e f f e c t u a t e  a non -8 i s c re t iona ry  pol icy.  S p e c i f i c a l l y ,  t h e  

May 1 , - 1 9 8 4 ;  Joseph Pompeo, B - 1 8 6 9 1 6 ,  A p r i l  2 5 ,  1 9 7 7 ;  and 
5 4  Comp. Gen. 6 9  ( 1 9 7 4 ) .  

Accordingly, f o r  t h e  reasons s t a t e d  above, we hold 
t h a t  Ms. Saf reed ' s  temporary promotion may be e f fec ted  
r e t r o a c t i v e l y .  

of the United S t a t e s  
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